MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN Campbell County
AND
The Campbell County Sheriff's Office
AND
The Campbell County Board of Education

THIS MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING ("MOU") is entered into by and between the above-named parties. Each individually as "Party" or collectively as "Parties".

WHEREAS, well developed School Resource Officer ("SRO") programs provide the crucial link between schools and law enforcement agencies in their continued efforts to establish and maintain safe and secure learning environments. An SRO, as part of his/her day-to-day operations, will be responsible for responding to all criminal acts committed at the school.

WHEREAS, the term School Resource Officer ("SRO") has the same meaning as in Tennessee Code Annotated § 49-6-4202(6). "School resource officer means a law enforcement officer, as defined under § 39-11-106, who is in compliance with all laws, rules, and regulations of the peace officers standards and training commission and who has been assigned to a school in accordance with a memorandum of understanding between the chief of the appropriate law enforcement agency and the LEA." The term "law enforcement officer" as defined under § 39-11-106 means an "officer, employee, or agent of government who has a duty imposed by law to (a) maintain public order; or (b) make arrests for offenses, whether that duty extends to all offenses or is limited to specific offenses; and (c) investigate the commission or suspected commission of offenses." An SRO acts as a liaison between the police agency, the school, and the community. This does not include a School Safety Officer or a School Security Officer.

WHEREAS, the term Local Education Agency ("LEA") has the same meaning as in Tennessee Code Annotated § 49-1-103(2). "Local education agency (LEA)", 'school system', 'public school system', 'local school system', 'school district', or 'local school district' means any county school system, city school system, special school district, unified school system, metropolitan school system, or any other local public school system or school district created or authorized by the general assembly."

WHEREAS, a "public charter school" shall be established and operated as set forth in the Tennessee Public Charter Schools Act (Tennessee Code Annotated Title 49, Chapter 13).

WHEREAS, an "alternative school" and "alternative program" shall be established and operated as set forth in Tennessee Code Annotated Title 49, Chapter 6, Part 34.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

- PURPOSE OF MOU. The purpose of this MOU is to set forth the obligations of the Parties with respect to the placement of School Resource Officers ("SROs") in schools and with respect to planning and funding related thereto for the purpose of providing a law enforcement presence at each school. For the purposes of selecting and assigning SROs, the term "Sheriff" shall include the duly elected Sheriff or an authorized Sheriff Deputy designated by the Sheriff to oversee the SRO program. The term "Chief of Police" shall include the appointed Chief of Police or an authorized Officer designated by the Chief of Police to oversee the SRO program.
- II. AUTHORITY. This MOU is to serve as the template MOU for the SRO grant funded program authorized by Public Chapter 0530 of the 114th Tennessee General Assembly and shall be executed between a local law enforcement entity and the LEA or public charter school or alternative school and presented to the Tennessee Department of Safety and Homeland Security as part of the application process for grant funding.

This MOU is also made and entered into pursuant to the authority contemplated by Tennessee Code Annotated Sections 49-6-4201 et seq., and specifically the authority granted to the Parties under Tennessee Code Annotated Section 12-9-101 et seq., which provides that one (1) or more public agencies may contract with any one (1) or more public agencies to perform any governmental service, activity, or undertaking which each public agency entering into is authorized by law to perform; provided that such MOU shall be authorized by the governing body of each Party. Contracts entered into pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated § 12-9-108 need not conform to the requirements set forth in this chapter for joint undertakings.

III. GENERAL RESPONSIBILITIES OF LOCAL EDUCATION AGENCY (LEA) or PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL OR ALTERNATIVE SCHOOL.

- A. Shall provide materials and facilities at each school location as are necessary for the SRO's performance of his/her function as an SRO at the assigned schools including, but not limited to the following:
 - i. A secured climate-controlled and properly lighted office large enough, at a minimum, to adequately accommodate a desk, two (2) chairs, a gun safe, and a lockable file cabinet and be located as reasonably possible near the main office:
 - ii. A landline telephone to be located in the office;
 - iii. Access to a computer work station; and
 - iv. Secretarial assistance when needed by the SRO.

- B. Shall allow the SRO assigned to schools untethered access to the school facilities as required for the SRO to perform his/her duties on school property.
- C. Shall be responsible for all aspects and costs of operation of its schools and nothing herein shall place any monetary obligation on the County or City unless specifically provided for herein.
- D. Shall assist the SRO in the provision of his/her duties and responsibilities if requested by the Sheriff's Office or the assigned SRO.
- IV. <u>GENERAL RESPONSIBILITIES OF SHERIFF'S OFFICE or POLICE DEPARTMENT</u>. The Sheriff or Chief of Police, on behalf of the County or City, shall have the following responsibilities:
 - A. The Sheriff or Chief of Police shall have the sole authority to conduct background checks, hire, select, discharge, discipline, outfit, provide equipment, and determine (within the parameters established by state law) the qualifications of SROs. The Sheriff or Chief of Police may involve school administrators in the selection process at his/her discretion.
 - B. Assign supervisors to oversee the SRO program and to perform non-scheduled visits to schools in which an SRO has been assigned.
 - C. Assign SROs to the schools within the jurisdiction of the Local Education Agency (LEA) or Public Charter School or Alternative School pursuant to a full-time schedule. The grant funding is for a full-time SRO to be dedicated to each particular school.
 - D. The sole authority to determine the duty hours of the SRO and the qualifications thereof, subject to the provision of IV.E. below.
 - E. To the degree required by applicable law, ensure that all SROs maintain qualifications and satisfactorily accomplish continuing training and continuing education required for the SROs to maintain state required qualifications as provided in Tennessee Code Annotated § 49-6-4217. The County or City will remain responsible for the costs associated with the obligations contained in this Section IV.E.

V. QUALIFICATIONS OF AN SRO.

A. An SRO must be a POST-certified, sworn officer of a law enforcement agency within the jurisdiction that includes the school community being served.

- B. An SRO is recommended to have at least two (2) years' experience as a police office or the equivalent in order to be able to draw upon the expertise and experience of traditional police work when performing their duties in a school setting.
- C. An SRO should not only be selected based on specific qualifications, but on a genuine desire to work with youth. Due to the nature of the SRO position, the majority of the time is spent interacting with youth. The ability of an SRO to connect with students and provide positive and enriching relationships is a very important trait that will have a positive effect on the school's overall climate.

VI. TRAINING FOR AN SRO AND SCHOOL PERSONNEL.

- A. An SRO should receive forty (40) hours of specialized training provided by the Department of Justice, the National Association of School Resource Officers, Tennessee Association of School Resource Officers, Tennessee Law Enforcement Training Academy (TLETA), or other appropriate and recognized entity within one (1) year of being hired or assigned to a school, whichever is earlier. Due to the nature of the role of an SRO, it being significantly different than that of a traditional patrol officer, the SRO position requires skills and knowledge that may not be addressed in traditional law enforcement training. Therefore, it is important for an SRO to receive specialized training that will prepare him/her to work in a school setting.
- B. After the initial forty (40) hours of specialized training, an SRO should attend sixteen (16) hours per year of training specific to his/her SRO duties in addition to the twenty-four (24) hours of POST-certified training that is annually required. Annual training ensures an SRO remains up-to-date with school related issues, trends, and best practices and provides the SRO with the knowledge and ongoing professional development necessary to perform the duties of an SRO.
- C. Planning and training for emergencies and school safety should be conducted collaboratively by SROs and school personnel. Both should take an active role in training school personnel regarding emergency management issues. The development and implementation of school safety plans should be a collaborative effort, and school personnel should include and engage other first responders in the community.
- VII. <u>INFORMATION EXCHANGE</u>. To best serve both the school and the law enforcement agency, it is important that lasting, long-term collaborations take place. The school and the law enforcement agency should participate in an open exchange of information and resources to

better serve the students and the community. It may be necessary to formalize informationsharing procedures in order to address student confidentiality concerns.

VIII. GENERAL DUTIES OF AN SRO.

- A. The SRO shall not act as school disciplinarians, nor make decisions regarding school discipline. The SRO shall not be involved in the enforcement of disciplinary infractions that do not constitute violations of the law. The SRO shall retain full law enforcement authority and will take law enforcement action as appropriate. As soon as practical, the SRO will notify the head of the school of any such action. The SRO will comply with applicable state and federal law as they apply to SROs regarding special education students.
- B. The basic duties of SROs include monitoring those who visit schools, providing assistance for disruptive students, and enforcing applicable laws.
- C. An SRO may assist in any class as a guest speaker if requested by the head of the school in which the SRO is assigned.
- D. To the extent that the SRO may do so under the authority of law, the SRO will take appropriate law enforcement action as the SRO deems is appropriate including, but not limited to action against intruders and unwanted guests who may appear at the school and related school functions. As practical, the SRO will advise the head of the school before requesting additional police assistance on campus.
- E. The SRO may establish new programs relating to security and safety of the students and faculty but only after permission is granted by the Sheriff or Chief of Police and the head of the school in which the SRO is assigned.
- F. The SRO will assist other law enforcement officers in matters regarding his/her school assignment whenever necessary.
- G. The SRO shall make examination of all exterior doors to ensure they are locked or secured.
- SROs may have other specific duties and responsibilities as defined by the Sheriff's
 Office or Police Department.

IX. ADDITIONAL DUTIES OF AN SRO FOR MIDDLE AND HIGH SCHOOLS.

A. The SRO will become familiar with all community agencies that offer assistance to youth and their families including, but not limited to school-based behavioral health liaisons.

- mental health clinics, mental health liaisons, and drug treatment centers. The SRO may recommend referrals to such agencies once the SRO notifies the head of the school.
- B. If requested by the head of the school and upon approval of the Sheriff or Chief of Police, the SRO may attend parent/faculty meetings to promote support and understanding of the SRO program.
- C. If an SRO determines it necessary, the SRO may, in accordance with applicable state and federal laws regarding the questioning of juveniles, conduct formal police interviews with students and faculty. The interviews shall also be conducted in conformance with the SRO's employing agency's policies and procedures, the LEA, Public Charter School, or Alternative School policies, and all applicable laws.
- D. The SRO may act as an instructor for the Drug Abuse Resistance Education ("D.A.R.E.") and for other related short-term programs at the assigned school if requested by the head of the school and approved by the Sheriff or Chief of Police.
- E. Upon approval of the Sheriff or Chief of Police, an SRO may be assigned to investigate incidents relating to thefts, alcohol or drug use, or any other crime occurring at the school in which the SRO is assigned.
- Χ. DISMISSAL AND REASSIGNMENT OF AN SRO. In the event the head of the school to which an SRO is assigned determines that the assigned SRO has failed to perform his/her duties and responsibilities, he/she may make a written request to the Superintendent or Director to request reassignment of the SRO including the reasons supporting the request. If the Superintendent or Director determines the request is valid, the Superintendent or Director shall promptly forward the written request to the Sheriff or Chief of Police for his/her consideration. The Sheriff or Chief of Police may, in his/her complete discretion, request a meeting with the head of the school to which an SRO is assigned and the SRO to determine whether reassignment is appropriate. The Sheriff or Chief of Police may request the Superintendent or Director to attend the meeting. If a meeting is held, the Sheriff or Chief of Police shall take the comments and written request into consideration in determining whether the SRO will be reassigned. Should the Sheriff or Chief of Police determine a meeting with the head of the school to which an SRO is assigned would not be advantageous, the Sheriff or Chief of Police shall determine whether the SRO shall be reassigned based on the information provided to him/her. The authority to reassign an SRO shall be in the complete discretion of the Sheriff or Chief of Police.
- XI. RECORDS. The SRO will maintain detailed and accurate records of all actions taken by the SRO and general operations relating to the SRO program and shall submit those records to the Shoriff's Office or Police Department.

XII. <u>TERM</u>. The initial term of this MOU shall commence on the date this MOU is fully executed by the Parties and shall continue until June 30, 2026. The grant funding program requires an annual application for funding and an annual execution of an MOU.

XIII. TERMINATION.

- A. <u>Termination for Convenience</u>. Any Party may terminate this MOU at any time by providing thirty (30) calendar days' written notice to the other Parties. Notice shall also be given to the Tennessee Department of Safety and Homeland Security. Such termination shall not affect in any manner any prior existing obligations between the Parties. Any unspent grant funding shall be returned to the Tennessee Department of Safety and Homeland Security.
- B. <u>Termination for Lack of Funding</u>. Should any Party fail to, after exercising good faith effort, obtain the grant funding for the provision of SROs, this MOU shall be terminated immediately upon receiving written notice from the Tennessee Department of Safety and Homeland Security that the requirements for grant funding were not met. Termination for lack of funding shall not be deemed termination for breach.
- XIV. RELATIONSHIP OF THE PARTIES. The SROs assigned to schools shall be considered employees of County, Sheriff's Office. City, or Police Department and shall be subject to the employing agency's control, supervision, and chain of command. The assigned SROs shall not be considered employees of the Local Education Agency (LEA), the Public Charter School, or the Alternative School. Assigned SROs will be subject to current procedures and policies in effect for his/her employing agency, including attendance at all mandated training and testing to maintain state law enforcement certification. This MOU is not intended to and will not constitute, create, give rise to, or otherwise recognize a joint venture, partnership, or formal business association or organization of any kind between the Parties, and the rights and obligations of the Parties shall be only those expressly set forth in this MOU.
- XV. <u>COOPERATION</u>. The Parties agree to cooperate fully in order to successfully execute the terms and conditions of this MOU, including obtaining all regulatory and governmental approvals required by this MOU recognizing that the intent of each party to other parties is to serve the individual interests of each party while respecting the conditions and obligations of this MOU.
- XVI. <u>ADMINISTRATION</u>. This MOU shall be administered by the head of the Local Education Agency (LEA), Public Charter School, or Alternative School for the Local Education Agency (LEA), the Public Charter School, or the Alternative School and the Sheriff or Chief of Police shall administer this MOU on behalf of the County or City.

XVII. <u>LIMITATION ON LIABILITY</u>. Each Party shall be responsible for its own actions and the actions of its employees, contractors, subcontractors, and agents conducted pursuant to this MOU. No Party shall be liable for claims against another party unless liability is imposed under the Tennessee Governmental Tort Liability Act.

XVIII. GENERAL TERMS.

- A. <u>Choice of Law and Forum.</u> This MOU shall be exclusively governed by the laws of the State of Tennessee. In the event that any section and/or term of this MOU, or any exhibits hereto, becomes subject to litigation, the venue for such action will be exclusively maintained in a court of competent jurisdiction sitting in the County in which the Local Education Agency (LEA). Public Charter School, or Alternative School is located.
- B. <u>Notices</u>. All notices, demands, and requests to be given hereunder by any Party shall be in writing and must be sent by certified or registered mail and shall be deemed properly given if tendered at the address below or at such other address as any Party shall designate by written notice to the other Parties.

County or City: Campbell County
Street Address 1: 570 Main Street

Street Address 2: #15 A

City Jacksboro State: TN ZIP Code 37757

ATTN Jeff Marlow Finance Director (Name of person or title of County/City Official):

Sheriff or Name and Title: Sheriff E. Wayne Barton II

Chief of Police: Street Address 1: 610 Main Street

Street Address 2:

City Jacksboro State: TN ZIP Code 37757

Name of LEA or Name of LEA or Public Charter School: Campbell County Board of Educa

Public Charter Street Address 1 172 Valley Street

School or Street Address 2

Alternative City Jacksboro State: TN ZIP Code 37757

School:

ATTN: Jennifer Fields

[name or title of LEA, Public Charter School Official, or Alternative School Official]

C. Entire Understanding and Modifications in Writing. This MOU and any exhibits included herewith at the time of execution of this MOU contain the entire MOU between the parties, and no statement, promises, or inducements made by any party or agency of any party that is not contained in this MOU shall be valid or binding and this MOU may not be

enlarged, modified, or altered except in writing and signed by the parties and attached hereto.

- D. <u>Dispute Resolution</u>. The Parties may agree to participate in non-binding mediation in an attempt to resolve any disputes. Notwithstanding the foregoing statement, any claims, disputes, or other matters in question between the Parties to this MOU, arising out of or relating to this MOU or breach thereof, shall be subject to and decided by a court of law.
- E. <u>Assignment</u>. The rights and obligations of this MOU are not assignable.
- F. Waiver. No waiver of any provision of this MOU shall be valid unless in writing and signed by the parties against who charged.
- G. <u>Headings</u>. The headings in the MOU are for convenience and reference and are not intended to define or limit the scope of any provision of this MOU.
- H. Employment Practices. No party shall subscribe to any personnel policy which permits or allows for the promotion, demotion, employment, dismissal, or laying off of any individual due to race, creed, color, national origin, age, sex, or which is in violation of applicable laws concerning the employment of individuals with disabilities. The Parties shall not knowingly hire any unauthorized employees or fail to comply with record keeping requirements set forth in the Federal Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Chapter 878 of the 2006 Tennessee Public Acts, and all other applicable laws.
- Independent Contractor. The relationship of the Parties shall be that of an independent contractor. No principal-agent or employer-employee relationship is created by this MOU. No party shall hold itself out in a manner contrary to the terms of this paragraph. No party shall become liable for any presentation, act, or omission of any other party contrary to the terms of this paragraph.
- J. Severability. If any one or more of the covenants, agreements, or provisions of this MOU shall be held contrary to any expressed provisions of law or contrary to any policy of expressed law, although not expressly prohibited, or contrary to any express provision of public policy, or shall for any reason whatsoever be held invalid, then such covenants, agreements, or provisions shall be null and void and shall be deemed separate from the remaining covenants, agreements, or provisions of this MOU.
- K. <u>Specific Performance</u>. The Parties recognize that the rights afforded to each under this MOU are unique and, accordingly. County or City shall, in addition to such other remedies as may be available to them in equity, have the right to enforce their respective.

- rights hereunder by an action for injunctive relief and/or specific performance to the extent permitted by law.
- Compliance with Laws. The Parties shall comply with all laws of the United States of America, the State of Tennessee, and local laws and shall secure all necessary permits and licenses and keep the same in force during the term of this MOU.
- M. <u>Property</u>. Each party shall be responsible for acquiring, holding, and disposing of real and personal property used in the provisions of the services and obligations provided herein.
- N. Press Releases. In connection with the provision of SROs or the obligations or duties contained in this MOU, the Parties hereby agree that no party shall issue a press release or other similar external communications regarding this MOU, or otherwise related to the obligations or duties provided herein without written permission from all Parties. The Parties shall mutually agree on the language of any press release, provided that no Party shall unreasonably withhold its approval of the language. The Local Education Agency (LEA), Public Charter School, or Alternative School shall not publicly comment on the actions of a particular SRO without first consulting with the Sheriff or Chief of Police or designee.
- O. <u>List of Schools</u>. The schools covered by this MOU are those listed on Attachment A.
- P. <u>Effective Date</u>. This MOU shall be binding and effective on the date it has been signed by the authorized representative of the Local Education Agency (LEA), Public Charter School, or Alternative School and the Sheriff or Chief of Police.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this MOU effective as of the date and year written below.

Signature of LEA, Public Charter School, or Alternative School

Signature of Sheriff or Chief of Police

DATE:

DATE: 01-08-2025

Attachment A follows this page

ATTACHMENT A SCHOOLS COVERED BY THIS MOU

ATTACHMENT A SCHOOLS COVERED BY THIS MOU

150 Cougar Lane			
City Jacksboro	37757	School #	
	5/12/	070-0003	
School Name			
Caryville Elementary			
Address 120 Cardinal Circle			
City Cardinal Circle			
Caryville	37714	School# 070-0005	
		070-0005	
School Name			
Elk Valley Elementary			
6691 Highway 297			
City City			
Pioneer 37	247	School #	
5/6	/	070-0040	
School Name	·		
Jacksboro Elementary			
Address			
164 Jacksboro Elementary Sc	Chool Road		
City Jaksboro		School #	
าสหรกถเด		070-0060	
		1070-00h()	
School Name		070-0060	
School Name		070-0060	
Jacksboro Middle		1070-0060	
Jacksboro Middle ^{Address}		1070-0060	
Jacksboro Middle Address 150 Eagle Circle		1070-0060	
Jacksboro Middle Address 150 Eagle Circle City		School #	
Jacksboro Middle Address 150 Eagle Circle City Jacksboro			
Jacksboro Middle Address 150 Eagle Circle City Jacksboro School Name		School #	
Jacksboro Middle Address 150 Eagle Circle City Jacksboro School Name		School #	
Jacksboro Middle Address 150 Eagle Circle City Jacksboro School Name ellico Elementary		School #	
Jacksboro Middle Address 150 Eagle Circle City Jacksboro School Name Jellico Elementary Address 51 Sunset Trail		School #	
Jacksboro Middle Address 150 Eagle Circle City Jacksboro School Name Jellico Elementary Address 51 Sunset Trail		School # 070-0065	
Jacksboro Middle Address 150 Eagle Circle City Jacksboro School Name Jellico Elementary Address 51 Sunset Trail	762	School # 070-0065	
Jacksboro Middle Address 150 Eagle Circle City Jacksboro School Name Jellico Elementary Address 51 Sunset Trail City Jellico 3 7 7	62	School # 070-0065	
Jacksboro Middle Address 150 Eagle Circle City Jacksboro School Name ellico Elementary Address 51 Sunset Trail Lity Ellico 3 7 7	62	School # 070-0065	
Jacksboro Middle Address 50 Eagle Circle Dity acksboro School Name ellico Elementary iddress 51 Sunset Trail ity ellico 3 7 7	(6.2	School # 070-0065	
Jacksboro Middle Address 150 Eagle Circle City Jacksboro School Name ellico Elementary Address 51 Sunset Trail Lity Ellico 3 7 7 Chool Name	(62	School # 070-0065	
Jacksboro Middle Address 150 Eagle Circle City Jacksboro School Name ellico Elementary Address 51 Sunset Trail Jity Jacksboro School Name ellico 3 7 7 Chool Name Jilico High School Jidress 11 High School Lane	62	School # 070-0065 School # 070-0070	
Jacksboro Middle Address 150 Eagle Circle City Jacksboro School Name Jellico Elementary Address 51 Sunset Trail	4.2	School # 070-0065	

THIS IS A CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT AND IS NOT SUBJECT TO RELEASE OR DISTRIBUTION AS A PUBLIC RECORD PURSUANT TO TENN. CODE ANN. § 10-7-504(p)

ATTACHMENT A SCHOOLS COVERED BY THIS MOU

LaFollette Elementary		
195 Myers Lane		
LaFollette 37766	Schaol# 070-0077	
School Name		
LaFoliette Middle		
Address		
1309 East Central Avenue		
City LaFoliette	School#	
CTI Cliedle	070-0080	
School Name	0.000	
Valley View		
Address		
1887 0ld Middlesboro Highway		
City		
aFollette	School# 070-0135	
School Name	0/0-0135	
White Oak Elementary		
Address		
634 White Oak Road		
ity		
uff 37729	School #	
	1000 4	
	070-0140	
chool Name	070-0140	
	070-0140	
chool Name ynn Habersham Elementary ddress	070-0140	
chool Name ynn Habersham Elementany	070-0140	
chool Name Ynn Habersham Elementary ddress '4 Habersham Road	School #	
chool Name ynn Habersham Elementary ddress 4 Habersham Road tv ff		
chool Name ynn Habersham Elementary ldress 4 Habersham Road by fff 1001 Name	School #	
chool Name ynn Habersham Elementary ldress 4 Habersham Road wiff lool Name St LaFollette Learning Academy	School #	
chool Name Synn Habersham Elementary Storess 4 Habersham Road Store Stor	School #	
chool Name ynn Habersham Elementary ldress 4 Habersham Road wiff lool Name St LaFollette Learning Academy	School #	
chool Name Ynn Habersham Elementary Idiress 4 Habersham Road Idires Idires 4 Habersham Road Idires Idi	School #	
chool Name Ynn Habersham Elementary Idress 4 Habersham Road Idress 6 Habersham Road Idress Idre	School # 070-0150	
chool Name Ynn Habersham Elementary Idress 4 Habersham Road Idress 6 Habersham Road Idress Idre	School # 070-0150	
chool Name Ynn Habersham Elementary Idress 4 Habersham Road Idress Idress 5 LaFollette Learning Academy Idress Idrest LaFollette Learning Academy Idress Idress Idrest & South 8th Street Idrollette	School # 070-0150	
chool Name Synn Habersham Elementary Paress 4 Habersham Road From Name St LaFollette Learning Academy Stress St Hill Street & South 8th Street Follette	School # 070-0150	
chool Name Ynn Habersham Elementary Idress 4 Habersham Road Idress Idress 5 LaFollette Learning Academy Idress Idrest LaFollette Learning Academy Idress Idress Idrest & South 8th Street Idrollette	School # 070-0150	
chool Name Ynn Habersham Elementary Idress 4 Habersham Road Idress Idress 5 LaFollette Learning Academy Idress Idrest LaFollette Learning Academy Idress Idress Idrest & South 8th Street Idrollette	School # 070-0150	

THIS IS A CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT AND IS NOT SUBJECT TO RELEASE OR DISTRIBUTION AS A PUBLIC RECORD PURSUANT TO TENN. CODE ANN. § 10-7-504(p)



Sheriff E. Wayne Barton II PO Box 82 Jacksboro, TN 37757 Phone (423) 562-7446

Fax (423) 566-5469

SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER PROGRAM MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU)

This Memorandum of Understanding (hereinafter "MOU"), effective July 1st, 2025 through June 30th, 2026 is made and entered into by and between:

- Campbell County Sheriff's Office (CCSO)
- Sheriff E. Wayne Barton II
- Campbell County School System (CCSS)
- · Director Jennifer Fields

Nothing in the MOU should be construed as limiting or impeding the basic spirit of cooperation, which exists between the participating entities, listed above.

1. PURPOSE OF MOU

The MOU formalizes the relationship between the participating entities in order to foster an efficient and cohesive program that will build a positive relationship between law enforcement officers and the youth of our community, with the goal of reducing crime committed by juveniles and young adults. This MOU delineates the mission, organizational structure, and procedures of the School Resource Officer Program (hereinafter the "SRO Program") as a joint cooperative effort between CCSO and CCSS. The success of this program relies upon the effective communication between the CCSO employees, the principal of each individual CCSS school, and other key staff members of each organization.

2. <u>TERM</u>

The term of this MOU shall begin on July 1st, 2025 and end on June 30th, 2026, unless terminated earlier as provided herein or the school year is extended. The parties may renew this MOU only by separate written agreement or addendum hereto, which must be executed by both parties.

3. MISSION, GOALS, AND OBJECTIVES

The mission of the SRO Program is the reduction and prevention of school-related violence and crime committed by juveniles and young adults. The SRO Program aims to





Sheriff E. Wayne Barton II PO Box 82 Jacksboro, TN 37757 Phone (423) 562-7446

Fax (423) 566-5469

create and maintain safe, secure and orderly learning environments for students, teachers and staff. This is accomplished by assigning Law Enforcement Officers employed by participating CCSO (hereinafter referred to as "SROs") to CCSS school facilities on a permanent basis.

Goals and objectives are designed to develop and enhance rapport between youth, police officers, school administrators and parents. Goals of the SRO Program include:

- 1. Reduce incidents of school violence:
- 2. Reduction of criminal offenses committed by juveniles and young adults;
- 3. Establish rapport between the SROs and the student population;
- 4. Establish rapport between the SROs, parents, faculty, staff, and administrators

Moreover, SROs will establish a trusting channel of communication with students, parents and teachers. SROs will serve as a positive role model to instill in students good moral standards, good judgment, discretion, and respect for other students, and a sincere concern for the school community. SROs will promote citizen awareness of the law to enable students to become better-informed and effective citizens, while empowering students with the knowledge of law enforcement efforts and obligations regarding enforcement as well as consequences for violations of the law. SROs can serve as a confidential source of counseling for students and parents concerning problems they face as well as providing information on community resources available to them.

4. ORGANZATIONAL STRUCTURE

A. Composition

The CCSO shall assign law enforcement officers to serve as SROs in the SRO Program. The SROs will be certified by the State of Tennessee and meet all requirements as set forth by the Tennessee Peace Officers Standards and Training Commission. The total contract amount will be \$602,814.00.

B. Supervision

The day-to-day operation and administrative control of the SRO Program will be the responsibility of the CCSO. Responsibility for the conduct of SROs, both personally and professionally, shall remain with CCSO. School Resource Officers are employed and





retained by the CCSO and in no event shall any employee of the CCSO be considered an employee of CCSS.

5. PROCEDURES

A. Selection

Available SRO positions will be filled per the providing agency's directives and selection process. The providing agency will make the final selection of any SRO vacancies.

B. SRO Program Structure

The SRO Program shall utilize the SRO Triad concept as set forth by NASRO (National Association of School Resource Officers), which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Under this framework, SROs are first and foremost law enforcement officers for the providing law enforcement agencies. SROs shall be responsible for carrying out all duties and responsibilities of a law enforcement officer and shall remain at all times under the control, through the chain of command, of the providing agency. All acts of commission or omission shall conform to the guidelines of the providing law enforcement agency's directives. School officials should ensure that non-criminal student disciplinary matters remain the responsibility of school staff and not the SRO. Enforcement of the code of student conduct is the responsibility of teachers and administrators. The SRO shall refrain from being involved in the enforcement of disciplinary rules that do not constitute violations of law, except to support staff in maintaining a safe school environment.

SROs are not formal counselors or educators, and will not act as such. However, SROs may be used as a resource to assist students, faculty, staff, and all persons involved with the school. SROs can be utilized to help instruct students and staff on a variety of subjects, ranging from alcohol and drug education to formalized academic classes. SROs may use these opportunities to build rapport between the students and the staff. The CCSO recognizes, however, that CCSS shall maintain full, final, and plenary authority over curriculum and instruction in the CCSS, including the instruction of individual students. The parties recognize and agree that classroom instruction is the responsibility of the classroom teacher, not the CCSO or its employees, and the CCSO and its employees shall not attempt to control, influence, or interfere with any aspect of the school curriculum or classroom instruction except in emergency situations.





Sheriff E. Wayne Barton II

PO Box 82 Jacksboro, TN 37757 Phone (423) 562-7446 Fax (423) 566-5469

C. Duties and Responsibilities

The responsibilities of the SRO will include but not be limited to:

- 1. Enforce criminal law and protect the students, staff, and public at large against criminal activity. The SRO shall follow the chain of command as set forth in the policies and procedures manual of the participating law enforcement agency. School authorities and the parents or guardians of any child involved shall be notified as quickly as possible when the SRO takes any direct law enforcement action involving a student, on-campus or off-campus, during school hours.
- 2. Complete reports and investigate crimes committed on campus.
- 3. Coordinate, whenever practical, investigative procedures between law enforcement and school administrators. The SRO shall abide by all applicable legal requirements concerning interviews or searches should it become necessary to conduct formal law enforcement interviews or searches with students or staff on school property or at school functions under the jurisdiction of the CCSS. The SRO will not be involved in searches conducted by school personnel unless a criminal act is involved or unless school personnel require the assistance of the SRO because of exigent circumstances, such as the need for safety or to prevent flight. Formal investigations and arrests by law enforcement officials will be conducted in accordance with applicable legal requirements.
- 4. Take appropriate enforcement action on criminal matters as necessary. The SRO shall, whenever practical, advise the principal before requesting additional enforcement assistance on campus and inform the principal of any additional law enforcement responsibilities that may need to be undertaken.
- 5. Wear law enforcement agency issued uniform at all times or other apparel approved by the providing agency.
- 6. Be highly visible throughout the campus, but to be unpredictable in their movements. For Officer Safety, SROs shall not establish any set routine, which allows predictability in their movements and their locations.
- 7. Confer with the principal to develop plans and strategies to prevent and/or minimize dangerous situations on or near the campus or involving students at school-related activities.





Sheriff E. Wayne Barton II

PO Box 82 Jacksboro, TN 37757 Phone (423) 562-7446 Fax (423) 566-5469

- 8. Comply with all laws, regulations, and school board policies applicable to employees of CCSS, including but not limited to laws, regulations and policies regarding access to confidential student records and/or the detention, investigation, and searching of students on school premises, provided that SROs shall under no circumstances be required or expected to act in a manner inconsistent with their duties as law enforcement officers. The use of confidential school records by the SRO shall be done only with the principal's approval. Any existing rights or benefits of personnel assigned under this agreement shall not be abridged, and remain in full effect.
- 9. The SRO shall notify the school principal or his/her designee if it is necessary for the SRO to be off campus during regular school hours for non-emergency situations.
- 10. Provide information concerning questions about law enforcement topics to students and staff.
- 11. Develop expertise in presenting various subjects, particularly in meeting federal and state mandates in drug abuse prevention education, and provide these presentations at the request of the school personnel in accordance with the established curriculum.
- 12. Prepare lesson plans necessary for approved classroom instruction.
- 13. Provide supervised classroom instruction on a variety of law related education and other topics deemed appropriate and approved by the SROs agency supervisor and a school administrator.
- 14. Advise students, staff, and faculty on a limited basis.
- 15. Attend school special events as needed (for example, PTA meetings). Off duty assignments are not included.
- 16. Attend law enforcement agency in-service training and specialized training as required or deemed necessary by the training staff. Reasonable attempts will be made to schedule such training to minimize his/her absence from school on an instructional day.





- 17. Attend meetings of parent and faculty groups to solicit their support and understanding of the school resource program and to promote awareness of law enforcement functions.
- 18. Be familiar with all community agencies which offer assistance to youths and their families such as mental health clinics, drug treatment centers, etc., and may make referrals when appropriate.
- 19. The SRO may act and work with school officials for search and seizures as it pertains to New Jersey vs. TLO (469 US 325 1985) and satisfies the written requirements as it pertains to Tennessee Court decisions in R.D.F. vs. State, 245 S.W.3d 356 (2008); and State vs. R.D.F. 2009 W1 2136324 (2009).

Responsibilities of the SRO supervisor will include but will not be limited to:

- 1. Coordinate work assignments of the SROs between various campuses.
- 2. Ensure SRO compliance with providing agency's directives.
- 3. Coordinate scheduling and work hours of the SROs (vacation requests, sick leave, etc.).

CCSS shall provide the SRO of each campus the following materials, facilities, and access, which are deemed necessary to the performance of the SROs duties:

- 1. Private office space that can be secured and is acceptable to the participating law enforcement agency. The office shall contain a telephone, desk, chair, computer and a lockable cabinet.
- Reasonable opportunity to address students, teachers, school administrators, and parents about the SRO program, goals and objectives. Administrators shall seek input from the SROs regarding criminal justice problems relating to students and site security issues.

D. Enforcement

Page 6 of 8



Although SROs have been placed in a formal educational environment, they are not relieved of the official duties as a law enforcement officer. The SRO shall intervene when it is necessary to prevent any criminal act or maintain a safe school environment. Citations shall be issued and arrests made when appropriate and in accordance with Tennessee State law and department policy. The SRO or the providing agency will have the final decision on whether criminal charges shall be filed.

The providing agency will reserve the right to temporarily remove the SRO in the event that additional officers are needed during a critical incident or natural disaster.

6. TERMINATION

This Agreement may be terminated by either party, with or without cause, upon seven (7) day's written notice to the other party.

7. NOTICE

Any notice, consent or other communication in connection with the Agreement shall be in writing and may be delivered in person, by mail or by facsimile transmission (provided sender confirms notice by written copy). If hand-delivered, the notice shall be effective upon delivery. If by facsimile copy, the notice shall be effective when sent. If served by mail, the notice shall be effective three (3) business days after being deposited in the United States Postal Service by certified mail, return receipt requested, addressed appropriately to the intended recipient as follows:

Campbell County Sheriff's Office Sheriff E. Wayne Barton II PO Box 82 Jacksboro, TN 37757 Phone (423) 562-7446 Fax (423) 566-5469

Campbell County School System Director of schools Jennifer Fields PO Box 445 Jacksboro, TN 37757 Office: (423) 562-8377 Fax: (423) 566-7562

B



This has been agreed to in cooperation with the Campbell County Sheriff's Office and the Campbell County School System Board of Education. As agreed to and in partnership with:

Date

01-03-2025 E. Wayne Barton II Date Campbell County Sheriff Jennifer Fields

Campbell County Director of Schools

Tennessee Department of Education 710 James Robertson Parkway Andrew Johnson Tower, 10th Hoor Nashville, TN: 37243

Letter of Agency for E-Rate Funding Years 2026 - 2030

This is to confirm our participation in the Tennessee Education Broadband Consortium for the procurement of all E-rate Program eligible products and services, both Category 1 and Category 2.

I hereby authorize the Tennessee Education Broadband Consortium to submit FCC Form 470 and other E-rate forms to the Schools and Libraries Division of the Universal Service Administrative Company on behalf of the

will file FCC Form 471 on its own behalf utilizing resources outlined on the consortium FCC Form 470. This Letter of Agency will remain in effect for L-rate Funding Years 2025-2030 or until the expiration of the resulting contract(s) including any executed extensions.

I understand that, in submitting these forms on our behalf, you are making certifications for ______. By signing this Letter of Agency. I make the following certifications:

- a) (for School Agencies). I certify that our school or the schools in our district are all schools under the statutory definitions of elementary and secondary schools as defined under 47 C.F.R. ₹ 54.500, that do not operate as for profit businesses and do not have endowments exceeding \$50 million.
- b) I certify that our school district/school has/have secured access, separately or through this program, to all of the resources, including computers, training, professional development, software, internal connections, maintenance and electrical capacity, necessary to use the services purchased effectively. Erecognize that some of the aforementioned resources are not eligible for support. I certify that to the extent that the billed entity is passing through the non-discounted charges for the services requested under this Letter of Agency, that the entities is represent have secured access to all of the resources to pay the non-discounted charges for eligible services from funds to which access has been secured in the current funding year.
- c) I certify that the services the school or district purchases at discounts provided by 47 U.S.C. ₹ 254 will be used primarily for educational purposes and will not be sold, resold, or transferred in consideration for money or any other thing of value, except as permitted by the rules of the Federal Communications Commission ("Commission").

- discounts, and that if audited, I will make such records available to the Administrator. Lacknowledge that I may be audited pursuant to participation in the Schools and Libraries (E-rate) Program.
- Given the program, that no kickbacks were paid to anyone and that false statements on this form can be punished by fine or forfeiture under the Communications Act, 47 U.S.C. § 502, 503(b), by fine or imprisonment under Title 18 of the United States Code, 18 U.S.C. § 1001, and for civil violations of the False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729 et seq.
- h) Lacknowledge that FCC rules provide that persons who have been convicted of criminal violations or held civilly liable for certain acts arising from their participation in the Schools and Libraries support mechanism are subject to suspension and debarment from the program, 46 C.f. R. § S4.8. I will institute reasonable measures to be informed, and will notify USAC should I be informed or become aware that I or any of the entities, or any person associated in any way with my entity and/or the entities, is convicted of a criminal violation or held civilly liable for acts arising from their participation in the Schools and Libraries support mechanism.
- i) I certify that, to the best of my knowledge, the non-discount portion of the costs for eligible services will not be paid by the service provider. I arknowledge that the provision, by the provider of a supported service, of free services or products unrelated to the supported service or product constitutes a rebate of some or all of the cost of the supported services.
- I certify that I am authorized to sign this Letter of Agency and, to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, all information provided to The Tennessee Education Broadband Consortium for E-rate submission is true.

Name of Er	rtity:		
E-Rate Bille	d Entity Number:		
Signature:	Click here to sign		
Date: Aug 6	2025	_ (Month, Day, Year)	
Name:			

From: TennSEC <chall@tennsec.ccsend.com>

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2025 2:54 PM
To: Jack Cannon < jack.cannon@ccpstn.net>

Subject: TEBC LOA - Due August 29th

You don't often get email from chall@tennsec.ccsend.com. Learn why this is important

[CAUTION] This message originated outside CCBOE!

Tennessee E-Rate Information

TEBC LOA - Due August 29th

Hi TN E-Raters,

We are now collecting Letters of Agency (LOA) from any LEA that wants the option to participate in the Tennessee Education Broadband Consortium (TEBC) contracts for the next five E-Rate funding years (FY2026-FY2030). As before, there will be both Category One and Category Two vendors on the TEBC contracts. Signing the LOA in no way obligates you to use the TEBC contracts - it just gives you the option.

This go-around, we have digitized the LOA so there is no need to print and scan the letter. Once you digitally sign and submit your LOA, you should receive an emailed copy to keep for your records. We automatically get a copy of the LOA once it's submitted so you don't need to email it to us. Please submit your LOA no later than August 29th.

The first textbox on the LOA asks for your billed entity name. Once you enter your billed entity name in this first box, the other textboxes will automatically populate. The bottom of the form asks for your E-Rate Billed Entity Number (BEN). Please refer to this spreadsheet to see your billed entity name as it is listed in the E-Rate portal and your BEN.

Click Here to Submit Your TEBC LOA

REMEMBER: If we do not have a signed LOA before we release the TEBC RFQs and Form(s) 470, your LEA will not be eligible to use the TEBC contracts as your purchasing vehicle for your E-rate Form 471 applications for the next five years. We recommend all LEAs sign an LOA so TEBC is a purchasing option for you. Please let us know if you have any questions or run into trouble submitting the LOA >

Thank you, Candice

Candice Hall chall@tennsec.com (855) 45-ERATE



www.tennsec.com

TennSEC | 4900 Centennial Blvd Suite 300 | Nashville, TN 37209 US

Unsubscribe | Update Profile | Constant Contact Data Notice



Try email marketing for free today!

DRAFT AIA Document B101 - 2017

Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Architect

AGREEMENT made as of the «Twenty-third » day of «July » in the year «Two Thousand Twenty-five » (In words, indicate day, month and year.)

BETWEEN the Architect's client identified as the Owner: (Name, legal status, address and other information)

«Campbell County Board of Education »« » «172 Valley Street » «Jacksboro, Tennessee 37757 » «Contact: Jennifer Fields - Phone: 423-562-8377 »

and the Architect: (Name, legal status, address and other information)

«Dollar & Ewers Architecture, Inc. »« » «111 East Jackson Avenue - Suite 101 » «Knoxville, TN 37915 » «Contact: Brian Ewers - Phone: 865-546-9374 »

for the following Project: (Name, location and detailed description)

«Campbell County High School CTE Addition» 150 Cougar Lane «Jacksboro, Tennessee 37757 » «New Construction of a 40° x 40° Pre-Engineered Metal Building CTE Classroom and Workspace. »

The Owner and Architect agree as follows.

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS: The author of this document has added information needed for its completion. The author may also have revised the text of the original AIA standard form. An Admitions and Deletions Report that notes added information as well as revisions to the standard text is available from author and should be

This document has important legal cordequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion of modification.

ELECTRONIC COPYING of any portion of this AIA Document to another electronic file is prohibited and constitutes a violation of copyright laws as set forth in the footer of this document.

TABLE OF ARTICLES

- 1 INITIAL INFORMATION
- 2 ARCHITECT'S RESPONSIBILITIES
- 3 SCOPE OF ARCHITECT'S BASIC SERVICES
- 4 SUPPLEMENTAL AND ADDITIONAL SERVICES
- 5 OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES
- 6 COST OF THE WORK
- 7 COPYRIGHTS AND LICENSES
- 8 CLAIMS AND DISPUTES
- 9 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION
- 10 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
- 11 COMPENSATION
- 12 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
- 13 SCOPE OF THE AGREEMENT

ARTICLE 1 INITIAL INFORMATION

§ 1.1 This Agreement is based on the Initial Information set forth in this Section 1.1.

(For each item in this section, insert the information or a statement such as "not applicable" or "unknown at time of execution.")

§ 1.1.1 The Owner's program for the Project:

(Insert the Owner's program, identify documentation that establishes the Owner's program, or state the manner in which the program will be developed.)

«A CTE Classroom Addition - 40° x 40° – 1,600 SF PEMB to include spaces for a 24° x 19° Classroom with office, Mens and Womens individual restooms and a 38° x 19° Workspace with office. New Classroom to be connected to existing High School with metal canopy covered sidewalks and steps. New asphalt drive and parking to be provided.

§ 1.1.2 The Project's physical characteristics:

(Identify or describe pertinent information about the Project's physical characteristics, such as size; location; dimensions; geotechnical reports; site boundaries; topographic surveys; traffic and utility studies: availability of public and private utilities and services; legal description of the site, etc.)

 $\begin{tabular}{l} \begin{tabular}{l} \begin{tab$

§ 1.1.3 The Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, as defined in Section 6.1: (Provide total and, if known, a line item breakdown.)

«\$600,000 »

§ 1.1.4 The Owner's anticipated design and construction milestone dates:

	Design phase milestone dates, if any:	
	«TBD »	
.2	Construction commencement date:	
	«TBD »	
.3	Substantial Completion date or dates:	N
	«TBD »	
.4	Other milestone dates:	
	«Not Applicable »	
(raemijy m	Owner intends the following procurement and delivery method for the Project: ethod such as competitive bid or negotiated contract, as well as any requirement and construction, multiple bid packages, or phased construction.)	nts for accelerated or fast-
«Competiti	ve Bid »	11 11
§ 1.1.6 The (Identify an	Owner's anticipated Sustainable Objective for the Project: d describe the Owner's Sustainable Objective for the Project, if any.)	
«Not Appli	cable »	
services rela	the Owner identifies a Sustainable Objective, the Owner and Architect shall content E204 TM –2017, Sustainable Projects Exhibit, into this Agreement to define that the Owner's Sustainable Objective. If E204–2017 is incorporated into the ct shall incorporate the completed E204–2017 into the agreements with the conservices or Work in any way associated with the Sustainable Objective.	he terms, conditions and
§ 1.1.7 The	Owner identifies the following representative in accordance with Section 5.3: address, and other contact information.)	
«Director of	Schools: Jennifer Fields » Finance: Jeff Marlow » of the Board: Jefferey Miller »	
	ersons or entities, in addition to the Owner's representative, who are required to the Owner are as follows:	review the Architect's
(List name, c	ddress, and other contact information.)	Linux of the employees
«Stanley Ma	riow »	
§ 1.1.9 The O (List name, Id	wner shall retain the following consultants and contractors: egal status, address, and other contact information.)	
.1	Geotechnical Engineer:	
	«TBD »« »	
	« » « »	

AIA Document B101 - 2017. Copyright (1974, 1978, 1987, 1997, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. "The American Institute of Architects," "Architects. This draft was produced at 11:55:06 ET on 05/02/2025 under Order No.2114625988 which expires on 05/01/2026, is not for resale, copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

```
(( )
                « »
          .2
                Civil Engineer:
                «To be retained by the Architect »« »
                « »
               « »
               « »
               Other, if any:
               (List any other consultants and contractors retained by the Owner.)
               «Surveyor to be retained by Owner. »
§ 1.1.10 The Architect identifies the following representative in accordance with Section 2.3:
(List name, address, and other contact information.)
«Brian Ewers, President »
«Dollar & Ewers Architecture, Inc. »
«111 East Jackson Avenue - Suite 101 »
«Knoxville, Tennessee 37915 »
«Phone: 865-546-9374 »
«e-mail: bewers@dollar-ewers.com »
§ 1.1.11 The Architect shall retain the consultants identified in Sections 1.1.11.1 and 1.1.11.2
(List name, legal status, address, and other contact information.)
§ 1.1.11.1 Consultants retained under Basic Services:
        .1
              Structural Engineer:
              «Fe Design & Engineering »« »
              «Knoxville, TN »
              « »
              « »
              « »
             Mechanical Engineer:
             «Proficient Engineering, Inc. »« »
             «Knoxville, TN »
             《 》
             « »
             « »
             Electrical Engineer:
             «Proficient Engineering, Inc. »« »
             «Knoxville, TN »
             « »
             « »
             «»
```

§ 1.1.11.2 Consultants retained under Supplemental Services:

«Civil Engineering: Landmark Engineers & Surveyors, LLC »

§ 1.1.12 Other Initial Information on which the Agreement is based:

«Not Applicable »

- § 1.2 The Owner and Architect may rely on the Initial Information. Both parties, however, recognize that the Initial Information may materially change and, in that event, the Owner and the Architect shall appropriately adjust the Architect's services, schedule for the Architect's services, and the Architect's compensation. The Owner shall adjust the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work and the Owner's anticipated design and construction milestones, as necessary, to accommodate material changes in the Initial Information.
- § 1.3 The parties shall agree upon written protocols governing the transmission and use of, and teliance on, Instruments of Service or any other information or documentation in digital form.
- § 1.3.1 Any use of, or reliance on, all or a portion of a building information model without agreement to written protocols governing the use of, and reliance on, the information contained in the model shall be at the using or relying party's sole risk and without liability to the other party and its contractors or consultants, the authors of, or contributors to, the building information model, and each of their agents and employees.

ARTICLE 2 ARCHITECT'S RESPONSIBILITIES

- § 2.1 The Architect shall provide professional services as set forth in this Agreement. The Architect represents that it is properly licensed in the jurisdiction where the Project is located to provide the services required by this Agreement, or shall cause such services to be performed by appropriately licensed design professionals.
- § 2.2 The Architect shall perform its services consistent with the professional skill and care ordinarily provided by architects practicing in the same or similar locality under the same or similar circumstances. The Architect shall perform its services as expeditiously as is consistent with such professional skill and care and the orderly progress of the Project.
- § 2.3 The Architect shall identify a representative authorized to act on behalf of the Architect with respect to the Project.
- § 2.4 Except with the Owner's knowledge and consent, the Architect shall not engage in any activity, or accept any employment, interest or contribution that would reasonably appear to compromise the Architect's project.
- § 2.5 The Architect shall maintain the following insurance until termination of this Agreement, If any of the requirements set forth below are in addition to the types and limits the Architect normally maintains, the Owner shall pay the Architect as set forth in Section 11.9.
- § 2.5.1 Commercial General Liability with policy limits of not less than «one million » (\$ «1.000,000 ») for each occurrence and «two million » (\$ «2,000,000 ») in the aggregate for bodily injury and property damage.
- § 2.5.2 Automobile Liability covering vehicles owned, and non-owned vehicles used, by the Architect with policy limits of not less than «one million » (\$ «1,000,000 ») per accident for bodily injury, death of any person, and property damage arising out of the ownership, maintenance and use of those motor vehicles, along with any other statutorily required automobile coverage.
- § 2.5.3 The Architect may achieve the required limits and coverage for Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability through a combination of primary and excess or umbrella liability insurance, provided such primary and excess or umbrella liability insurance policies result in the same or greater coverage as the coverages required under Sections 2.5.1 and 2.5.2, and in no event shall any excess or umbrella liability insurance provide narrower coverage than the primary policy. The excess policy shall not require the exhaustion of the underlying limits only through the actual payment by the underlying insurers.
- § 2.5.4 Workers' Compensation at statutory limits.

- § 2.5.5 Employers' Liability with policy limits not less than «five hundred thousand » (\$ «500,000 ») each accident, «five hundred thousand » (\$ «500,000 ») each employee, and «five hundred thousand » (\$ «500,000 ») policy limit.
- § 2.5.6 Professional Liability covering negligent acts, errors and omissions in the performance of professional services with policy limits of not less than «one million » (\$ «1,000,000 ») per claim and «two million » (\$ «2,000,000 ») in the aggregate.
- § 2.5.7 Additional Insured Obligations. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Architect shall cause the primary and excess or umbrella policies for Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability to include the Owner as an additional insured for claims caused in whole or in part by the Architect's negligent acts or omissions. The additional insured coverage shall be primary and non-contributory to any of the Owner's insurance policies and shall apply to both ongoing and completed operations.
- § 2.5.8 The Architect shall provide certificates of insurance to the Owner that evidence compliance with the requirements in this Section 2.5.

ARTICLE 3 SCOPE OF ARCHITECT'S BASIC SERVICES

- § 3.1 The Architect's Basic Services consist of those described in this Article 3 and include usual and customary structural, mechanical, and electrical engineering services. Services not set forth in this Article 3 are Supplemental or Additional Services.
- § 3.1.1 The Architect shall manage the Architect's services, research applicable design criteria, attend Project meetings, communicate with members of the Project team, and report progress to the Owner.
- § 3.1.2 The Architect shall coordinate its services with those services provided by the Owner and the Owner's consultants. The Architect shall be entitled to rely on, and shall not be responsible for, the accuracy, completeness, and timeliness of, services and information furnished by the Owner and the Owner's consultants. The Architect shall provide prompt written notice to the Owner if the Architect becomes aware of any error, omission, on inconsistency in such services or information.
- § 3.1.3 As soon as practicable after the date of this Agreement, the Architect shall submit for the Owner's approval a schedule for the performance of the Architect's services. The schedule initially shall include anticipated dates for the commencement of construction and for Substantial Completion of the Work as set forth in the Initial Information. The schedule shall include allowances for periods of time required for the Owner's review, for the performance of the Owner's consultants, and for approval of submissions by authorities having jurisdiction over the Project. Once approved by the Owner, time limits established by the schedule shall not, except for reasonable cause, be exceeded by the Architect or Owner. With the Owner's approval, the Architect shall adjust the schedule, if necessary, as the Project proceeds until the commencement of construction.
- § 3.1.4 The Architect shall not be responsible for an Owner's directive or substitution, or for the Owner's acceptance of non-conforming Work, made or given without the Architect's written approval.
- § 3.1.5 The Architect shall contact governmental authorities required to approve the Construction Documents and entities providing utility services to the Project. The Architect shall respond to applicable design requirements imposed by those authorities and entities.
- § 3.1.6 The Architect shall assist the Owner in connection with the Owner's responsibility for filing documents required for the approval of governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the Project.

§ 3.2 Schematic Design Phase Services

- § 3.2.1 The Architect shall review the program and other information furnished by the Owner, and shall review laws, codes, and regulations applicable to the Architect's services.
- § 3.2.2 The Architect shall prepare a preliminary evaluation of the Owner's program, schedule, budget for the Cost of the Work, Project site, the proposed procurement and delivery method, and other Initial Information, each in terms of the other, to ascertain the requirements of the Project. The Architect shall notify the Owner of (1) any

inconsistencies discovered in the information, and (2) other information or consulting services that may be reasonably needed for the Project.

- § 3.2.3 The Architect shall present its preliminary evaluation to the Owner and shall discuss with the Owner alternative approaches to design and construction of the Project. The Architect shall reach an understanding with the Owner regarding the requirements of the Project.
- § 3.2.4 Based on the Project requirements agreed upon with the Owner, the Architect shall prepare and present, for the Owner's approval, a preliminary design illustrating the scale and relationship of the Project components.
- § 3.2.5 Based on the Owner's approval of the preliminary design, the Architect shall prepare Sphematic Design Documents for the Owner's approval. The Schematic Design Documents shall consist of drawings and other documents including a site plan, if appropriate, and preliminary building plans, sections and elevations; and may include some combination of study models, perspective sketches, or digital representations. Padiminary selections of major building systems and construction materials shall be noted on the drawings or described in writing.
- § 3.2.5.1 The Architect shall consider sustainable design alternatives, such as material choices and pullding orientation, together with other considerations based on program and aesthetics, in developing a design that is consistent with the Owner's program, schedule and budget for the Cost of the Work. The Owner may obtain more advanced sustainable design services as a Supplemental Service under Section 4.1.1.
- § 3.2.5.2 The Architect shall consider the value of alternative materials, building systems and equipment together with other considerations based on program and aesthetics, in developing a design for the Project that is consistent with the Owner's program, schedule, and budget for the Cost of the Work.
- § 3.2.6 The Architect shall submit to the Owner an estimate of the Cost of the Work prepared in accomplance with Section 6.3.
- § 3.2.7 The Architect shall submit the Schematic Design Documents to the Owner, and request the Owner's approval.

§ 3.3 Design Development Phase Services

- § 3.3.1 Based on the Owner's approval of the Schematic Design Documents, and on the Owner's authorization of any adjustments in the Project requirements and the budget for the Cost of the Work, the Architect shall prepare Design Development Documents for the Owner's approval. The Design Development Documents shall illustrate and describe the development of the approved Schematic Design Documents and shall consist of drawings and other documents including plans, sections, elevations, typical construction details, and diagrammatic layouts of building systems to fix and describe the size and character of the Project as to architectural, structural, mechanical and electrical systems, and other appropriate elements. The Design Development Documents shall also include outline specifications that identify major materials and systems and establish, in general, their quality levels.
- § 3.3.2 The Architect shall update the estimate of the Cost of the Work prepared in accordance with Section 6.3.
- § 3.3.3 The Architect shall submit the Design Development Documents to the Owner, advise the Owner of any adjustments to the estimate of the Cost of the Work, and request the Owner's approval.

§ 3.4 Construction Documents Phase Services

- § 3.4.1 Based on the Owner's approval of the Design Development Documents, and on the Owner's authorization of any adjustments in the Project requirements and the budget for the Cost of the Work, the Architect shall prepare Construction Documents for the Owner's approval. The Construction Documents shall illustrate and describe the further development of the approved Design Development Documents and shall consist of Drawings and Specifications setting forth in detail the quality levels and performance criteria of materials and systems and other requirements for the construction of the Work. The Owner and Architect acknowledge that, in order to perform the Work, the Contractor will provide additional information, including Shop Drawings, Product Data, Samples and other similar submittals, which the Architect shall review in accordance with Section 3.6.4.
- § 3.4.2 The Architect shall incorporate the design requirements of governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the Project into the Construction Documents.

- § 3.4.3 During the development of the Construction Documents, the Architect shall assist the Owner in the development and preparation of (1) procurement information that describes the time, place, and conditions of bidding, including bidding or proposal forms; (2) the form of agreement between the Owner and Contractor; and (3) the Conditions of the Contract for Construction (General, Supplementary and other Conditions). The Architect shall also compile a project manual that includes the Conditions of the Contract for Construction and Specifications, and may include bidding requirements and sample forms.
- § 3.4.4 The Architect shall update the estimate for the Cost of the Work prepared in accordance with Section 6.3.
- § 3.4.5 The Architect shall submit the Construction Documents to the Owner, advise the Owner of any adjustments to the estimate of the Cost of the Work, take any action required under Section 6.5, and request the Owner's approval.

§ 3.5 Procurement Phase Services

§ 3.5.1 General

The Architect shall assist the Owner in establishing a list of prospective contractors. Following the Owner's approval of the Construction Documents, the Architect shall assist the Owner in (1) obtaining either competitive bids or negotiated proposals; (2) confirming responsiveness of bids or proposals; (3) determining the successful bid or proposal, if any; and, (4) awarding and preparing contracts for construction.

U

§ 3.5.2 Competitive Bidding

§ 3.5.2.1 Bidding Documents shall consist of bidding requirements and proposed Contract Documents.

§ 3.5.2.2 The Architect shall assist the Owner in bidding the Project by:

- facilitating the distribution of Bidding Documents to prospective bidders; .1
- .2 organizing and conducting a pre-bid conference for prospective bidders;
- preparing responses to questions from prospective bidders and providing clarifications and .3 interpretations of the Bidding Documents to the prospective bidders in the form of addenda; and, .4
- organizing and conducting the opening of the bids, and subsequently documenting and distributing the bidding results, as directed by the Owner.
- § 3.5.2.3 If the Bidding Documents permit substitutions, upon the Owner's written authorization, the Architect shall, as an Additional Service, consider requests for substitutions and prepare and distribute addenda/identifying approved substitutions to all prospective bidders.

§ 3.6 Construction Phase Services

§ 3.6.1 General

- § 3.6.1.1 The Architect shall provide administration of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as set forth below and in AIA Document A201™-2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction. If the Owner and Contractor modify AIA Document A201-2017, those modifications shall not affect the Architect's services under this Agreement unless the Owner and the Architect amend this Agreement.
- § 3.6.1.2 The Architect shall advise and consult with the Owner during the Construction Phase Services. The Architect shall have authority to act on behalf of the Owner only to the extent provided in this Agreement. The Architect shall not have control over, charge of, or responsibility for the construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, or for safety precautions and programs in connection with the Work, nor shall the Architect be responsible for the Contractor's failure to perform the Work in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents. The Architect shall be responsible for the Architect's negligent acts or omissions, but shall not have control over or charge of, and shall not be responsible for, acts or omissions of the Contractor or of any other persons or entities performing portions of the Work.
- § 3.6.1.3 Subject to Section 4.2 and except as provided in Section 3.6.6.5, the Architect's responsibility to provide Construction Phase Services commences with the award of the Contract for Construction and terminates on the date the Architect issues the final Certificate for Payment.

§ 3.6.2 Evaluations of the Work

§ 3.6.2.1 The Architect shall visit the site at intervals appropriate to the stage of construction, or as otherwise required in Section 4.2.3, to become generally familiar with the progress and quality of the portion of the Work completed, and to determine, in general, if the Work observed is being performed in a manner indicating that the Work, when fully completed, will be in accordance with the Contract Documents. However, the Architect shall not be required to make exhaustive or continuous on-site inspections to check the quality or quantity of the Work. On the basis of the site visits, the Architect shall keep the Owner reasonably informed about the progress and quality of the portion of the Work completed, and promptly report to the Owner (1) known deviations from the Contract Documents, (2) known deviations from the most recent construction schedule submitted by the Contractor, and (3) defects and deficiencies observed in the Work.

§ 3.6.2.2 The Architect has the authority to reject Work that does not conform to the Contract Documents. Whenever the Architect considers it necessary or advisable, the Architect shall have the authority to require inspection or testing of the Work in accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents, whether or not the Work is fabricated, installed or completed. However, neither this authority of the Architect nor a decision made in good faith either to exercise or not to exercise such authority shall give rise to a duty or responsibility of the Architect to the Contractor, Subcontractors, suppliers, their agents or employees, or other persons or entities performing portions of the Work.

§ 3.6.2.3 The Architect shall interpret and decide matters concerning performance under, and requirements of, the Contract Documents on written request of either the Owner or Contractor. The Architect's response to such requests shall be made in writing within any time limits agreed upon or otherwise with reasonable promptness.

§ 3.6.2.4 Interpretations and decisions of the Architect shall be consistent with the intent of, and reasonably inferable from, the Contract Documents and shall be in writing or in the form of drawings. When making such interpretations and decisions, the Architect shall endeavor to secure faithful performance by both Owner and Contractor, shall not show partiality to either, and shall not be liable for results of interpretations or decisions rendered in good faith. The Architect's decisions on matters relating to aesthetic effect shall be final if consistent with the intent expressed in the Contract Documents.

§ 3.6.2.5 Unless the Owner and Contractor designate another person to serve as an Initial Decision Maker, as that term is defined in AIA Document A201-2017, the Architect shall render initial decisions on Claims between the Owner and Contractor as provided in the Contract Documents.

§ 3.6.3 Certificates for Payment to Contractor

§ 3.6.3.1 The Architect shall review and certify the amounts due the Contractor and shall issue certificates in such amounts. The Architect's certification for payment shall constitute a representation to the Owner, based on the Architect's evaluation of the Work as provided in Section 3.6.2 and on the data comprising the Contractor's Application for Payment, that, to the best of the Architect's knowledge, information and belief, the Work has progressed to the point indicated, the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and that the Contractor is entitled to payment in the amount certified. The foregoing representations are subject to (1) an evaluation of the Work for conformance with the Contract Documents upon Substantial Completion, (2) results of subsequent tests and inspections, (3) correction of minor deviations from the Contract Documents prior to completion, and (4) specific qualifications expressed by the Architect.

§ 3.6.3.2 The issuance of a Certificate for Payment shall not be a representation that the Architect has (1) made exhaustive or continuous on-site inspections to check the quality or quantity of the Work, (2) reviewed construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, (3) reviewed copies of requisitions received from Subcontractors and suppliers and other data requested by the Owner to substantiate the Contractor's right to payment, or (4) ascertained how or for what purpose the Contractor has used money previously paid on account of the Contract Sum.

§ 3.6.3.3 The Architect shall maintain a record of the Applications and Certificates for Payment.

§ 3.6.4 Submittals

§ 3.6.4.1 The Architect shall review the Contractor's submittal schedule and shall not unreasonably delay or withhold approval of the schedule. The Architect's action in reviewing submittals shall be taken in accordance with the

approved submittal schedule or, in the absence of an approved submittal schedule, with reasonable promptness while allowing sufficient time, in the Architect's professional judgment, to permit adequate review.

§ 3.6.4.2 The Architect shall review and approve, or take other appropriate action upon, the Contractor's submittals such as Shop Drawings, Product Data and Samples, but only for the limited purpose of checking for conformance with information given and the design concept expressed in the Contract Documents. Review of such submittals is not for the purpose of determining the accuracy and completeness of other information such as dimensions, quantities, and installation or performance of equipment or systems, which are the Contractor's responsibility. The Architect's review shall not constitute approval of safety precautions or construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures. The Architect's approval of a specific item shall not indicate approval of an assembly of which the item is a component.

§ 3.6.4.3 If the Contract Documents specifically require the Contractor to provide professional design services or certifications by a design professional related to systems, materials, or equipment, the Architect shall specify the appropriate performance and design criteria that such services must satisfy. The Architect shall review and take appropriate action on Shop Drawings and other submittals related to the Work designed or certified by the Contractor's design professional, provided the submittals bear such professional's seal and signature when submitted to the Architect. The Architect's review shall be for the limited purpose of checking for conformance with information given and the design concept expressed in the Contract Documents. The Architect shall be entitled to rely upon, and shall not be responsible for, the adequacy and accuracy of the services, certifications, and approvals performed or provided by such design professionals.

§ 3.6.4.4 Subject to Section 4.2, the Architect shall review and respond to requests for information about the Contract Documents. The Architect shall set forth, in the Contract Documents, the requirements for requests for information. Requests for information shall include, at a minimum, a detailed written statement that indicates the specific Drawings or Specifications in need of clarification and the nature of the clarification requested. The Architect's response to such requests shall be made in writing within any time limits agreed upon, or otherwise with reasonable promptness. If appropriate, the Architect shall prepare and issue supplemental Drawings and Specifications in response to the requests for information.

§ 3.6.4.5 The Architect shall maintain a record of submittals and copies of submittals supplied by the Contractor in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents.

§ 3.6.5 Changes in the Work

§ 3.6.5.1 The Architect may order minor changes in the Work that are consistent with the intent of the Contract Documents and do not involve an adjustment in the Contract Sum or an extension of the Contract Time. Subject to Section 4.2, the Architect shall prepare Change Orders and Construction Change Directives for the Owner's approval and execution in accordance with the Contract Documents. er in the land

§ 3.6.5.2 The Architect shall maintain records relative to changes in the Work.

§ 3.6.6 Project Completion

§ 3.6.6.1 The Architect shall:

- conduct inspections to determine the date or dates of Substantial Completion and the date of final .1 completion;
- .2 issue Certificates of Substantial Completion;
- forward to the Owner, for the Owner's review and records, written warranties and related documents .3 required by the Contract Documents and received from the Contractor; and,
- issue a final Certificate for Payment based upon a final inspection indicating that, to the best of the Architect's knowledge, information, and belief, the Work complies with the requirements of the Contract Documents.

§ 3.6.6.2 The Architect's inspections shall be conducted with the Owner to check conformance of the Work with the requirements of the Contract Documents and to verify the accuracy and completeness of the list submitted by the Contractor of Work to be completed or corrected.

§ 3.6.6.3 When Substantial Completion has been achieved, the Architect shall inform the Owner about the balance of the Contract Sum remaining to be paid the Contractor, including the amount to be retained from the Contract Sum, if any, for final completion or correction of the Work.

§ 3.6.6.4 The Architect shall forward to the Owner the following information received from the Contractor: (1) consent of surety or sureties, if any, to reduction in or partial release of retainage or the making of final payment; (2) affidavits, receipts, releases and waivers of liens, or bonds indemnifying the Owner against liens; and (3) any other documentation required of the Contractor under the Contract Documents.

§ 3.6.6.5 Upon request of the Owner, and prior to the expiration of one year from the date of Substantial Completion, the Architect shall, without additional compensation, conduct a meeting with the Owner to review the facility operations and performance.

ARTICLE 4 SUPPLEMENTAL AND ADDITIONAL SERVICES

§ 4.1 Supplemental Services

§ 4.1.1 The services listed below are not included in Basic Services but may be required for the Project. The Architect shall provide the listed Supplemental Services only if specifically designated in the table pelow as the Architect's responsibility, and the Owner shall compensate the Architect as provided in Section 112. Unless otherwise specifically addressed in this Agreement, if neither the Owner nor the Architect is designated, the parties agree that the listed Supplemental Service is not being provided for the Project.

(Designate the Architect's Supplemental Services and the Owner's Supplemental Services required for the Project by indicating whether the Architect or Owner shall be responsible for providing the identified Supplemental Service. Insert a description of the Supplemental Services in Section 4.1.2 below or attach the description of services as an exhibit to this Agreement.)

Supplemental Services	Responsibility
§ 4.1.1.1 Programming	(Architect, Owner, or not provided) Architect
§ 4.1.1.2 Multiple preliminary designs	Not Provided
§ 4.1.1.3 Measured drawings	Architect
§ 4.1.1.4 Existing facilities surveys	Owner
§ 4.1.1.5 Site evaluation and planning	Architect
§ 4.1.1.6 Building Information Model management responsibilities	Not Provided
§ 4.1.1.7 Development of Building Information Models for post construction use	Not Provided
§ 4.1.1.8 Civil engineering	Architect
§ 4.1.1.9 Landscape design	Not Provided
§ 4.1.1.10 Architectural interior design	Not Provided
§ 4.1.1.11 Value analysis	Not Provided
§ 4.1.1.12 Detailed cost estimating beyond that required in Section 6.3	Not Provided
§ 4.1.1.13 On-site project representation	Architect
4.1.1.14 Conformed documents for construction	Not Provided
4.1.1.15 As-designed record drawings	Not Provided
4.1.1.16 As-constructed record drawings	Not Provided
4.1.1.17 Post-occupancy evaluation	Not Provided
4.1.1.18 Facility support services	Not Provided
4.1.1.19 Tenant-related services	Not Provided
4.1.1.20 Architect's coordination of the Owner's consultants	Not Provided
4.1.1.21 Telecommunications/data design	Not Provided

AIA Document 3101 - 2017. Copyright * 1974, 1973, 1987, 1997, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. "The American Institute of Architects," "Analy," the AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents" are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This draft was produced at 11:55:06 ET on 05/02/2025 under Crdor No.2114625538 which expires on 05/01/2026, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents' Terms of Service. To report

Supplemental Services	Responsibility
§ 4.1.1.22 Security evaluation and planning	(Architect, Owner, or not provided)
- January and President	Not Provided
§ 4.1.1.23 Commissioning	Not Provided
§ 4.1.1.24 Sustainable Project Services pursuant to Section 4.1.3	Not Provided
§ 4.1.1.25 Fast-track design services	Not Provided
§ 4.1.1.26 Multiple bid packages	Not Provided
§ 4.1.1.27 Historic preservation	Not Provided
4.1.1.28 Furniture, furnishings, and equipment design	Not Provided
4.1.1.29 Other services provided by specialty Consultants	Not Provided
4.1.1.30 Other Supplemental Services	Not Provided
	

§ 4.1.2 Description of Supplemental Services

§ 4.1.2.1 A description of each Supplemental Service identified in Section 4.1.1 as the Architect's responsibility is provided below.

(Describe in detail the Architect's Supplemental Services identified in Section 4.1.1 or, if set forth is an exhibit, identify the exhibit. The AIA publishes a number of Standard Form of Architect's Services documents that can be included as an exhibit to describe the Architect's Supplemental Services.)

«Not Applicable »

§ 4.1.2.2 A description of each Supplemental Service identified in Section 4.1.1 as the Owner's responsibility is provided below.

(Describe in detail the Owner's Supplemental Services identified in Section 4.1.1 or, if set forth in an exhibit, identify the exhibit.)

«Partial topographic survey of proposed building location. »

§ 4.1.3 If the Owner identified a Sustainable Objective in Article 1, the Architect shall provide as a Supplemental Service, the Sustainability Services required in AIA Document E204TM-2017, Sustainable Projects Exhibit, attached to this Agreement. The Owner shall compensate the Architect as provided in Section 11.2.

§ 4.2 Architect's Additional Services

The Architect may provide Additional Services after execution of this Agreement without invalidating the Agreement. Except for services required due to the fault of the Architect, any Additional Services provided in accordance with this Section 4.2 shall entitle the Architect to compensation pursuant to Section 11.3 and an appropriate adjustment in the Architect's schedule.

§ 4.2.1 Upon recognizing the need to perform the following Additional Services, the Architect shall not by the Owner with reasonable promptness and explain the facts and circumstances giving rise to the need. The Architect shall not proceed to provide the following Additional Services until the Architect receives the Owner's written authorization:

- Services necessitated by a change in the Initial Information, previous instructions or approvals given by the Owner, or a material change in the Project including size, quality, complexity, the Owner's schedule or budget for Cost of the Work, or procurement or delivery method;
- 2 Services necessitated by the enactment or revision of codes, laws, or regulations, including changing or editing previously prepared Instruments of Service;
- .3 Changing or editing previously prepared Instruments of Service necessitated by official interpretations of applicable codes, laws or regulations that are either (a) contrary to specific interpretations by the applicable authorities having jurisdiction made prior to the issuance of the building permit, or (b) contrary to requirements of the Instruments of Service when those Instruments of Service were prepared in accordance with the applicable standard of care;
- .4 Services necessitated by decisions of the Owner not rendered in a timely manner or any other failure of performance on the part of the Owner or the Owner's consultants or contractors;

- .5 Preparing digital models or other design documentation for transmission to the Owner's consultants and contractors, or to other Owner-authorized recipients;
- Preparation of design and documentation for alternate bid or proposal requests proposed by the .6
- Preparation for, and attendance at, a public presentation, meeting or hearing; .7
- Preparation for, and attendance at, a dispute resolution proceeding or legal proceeding, except where the Architect is party thereto;
- Evaluation of the qualifications of entities providing bids or proposals; 9
- Consultation concerning replacement of Work resulting from fire or other cause during construction; .10 or,
- Assistance to the Initial Decision Maker, if other than the Architect. .11
- § 4.2.2 To avoid delay in the Construction Phase, the Architect shall provide the following Additional Services, notify the Owner with reasonable promptness, and explain the facts and circumstances giving rise to the need. If, upon receipt of the Architect's notice, the Owner determines that all or parts of the services are not required, the Owner shall give prompt written notice to the Architect of the Owner's determination. The Owner shall compensate the Architect for the services provided prior to the Architect's receipt of the Owner's notice.
 - Reviewing a Contractor's submittal out of sequence from the submittal schedule approved by the .1 Architect;
 - Responding to the Contractor's requests for information that are not prepared in accordance with the .2 Contract Documents or where such information is available to the Contractor from a careful study and comparison of the Contract Documents, field conditions, other Owner-provided information, Contractor-prepared coordination drawings, or prior Project correspondence or documentation;
 - Preparing Change Orders and Construction Change Directives that require evaluation of Contractor's .3 proposals and supporting data, or the preparation or revision of Instruments of Service; .4
 - Evaluating an extensive number of Claims as the Initial Decision Maker; or,
 - .5 Evaluating substitutions proposed by the Owner or Contractor and making subsequent revisions to Instruments of Service resulting therefrom.
- § 4.2.3 The Architect shall provide Construction Phase Services exceeding the limits set forth below as Additional Services. When the limits below are reached, the Architect shall notify the Owner:
 - «Two » («2 ») reviews of each Shop Drawing, Product Data item, sample and similar submittals of the Contractor
 - «Monthly » (« ») visits to the site by the Architect during construction .2
 - «One » («1 ») inspections for any portion of the Work to determine whether such portion of the .3 Work is substantially complete in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents
 - «One » («1 ») inspections for any portion of the Work to determine final completion. .4
- § 4.2.4 Except for services required under Section 3.6.6.5 and those services that do not exceed the limits set forth in Section 4.2.3, Construction Phase Services provided more than 60 days after (1) the date of Substantial Completion of the Work or (2) the initial date of Substantial Completion identified in the agreement between the Owner and Contractor, whichever is earlier, shall be compensated as Additional Services to the extent the Architect incurs additional cost in providing those Construction Phase Services.
- § 4.2.5 If the services covered by this Agreement have not been completed within «twelve » («12 ») months of the date of this Agreement, through no fault of the Architect, extension of the Architect's services beyond that time shall be compensated as Additional Services.

ARTICLE 5 OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES

- § 5.1 Unless otherwise provided for under this Agreement, the Owner shall provide information in a timely manner regarding requirements for and limitations on the Project, including a written program, which shall set forth the Owner's objectives; schedule; constraints and criteria, including space requirements and relationships; flexibility; expandability; special equipment; systems; and site requirements.
- § 5.2 The Owner shall establish the Owner's budget for the Project, including (1) the budget for the Cost of the Work as defined in Section 6.1; (2) the Owner's other costs; and, (3) reasonable contingencies related to all of these costs. The Owner shall update the Owner's budget for the Project as necessary throughout the duration of the Project until final completion. If the Owner significantly increases or decreases the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, the

Owner shall notify the Architect. The Owner and the Architect shall thereafter agree to a corresponding change in the Project's scope and quality.

- § 5.3 The Owner shall identify a representative authorized to act on the Owner's behalf with respect to the Project. The Owner shall render decisions and approve the Architect's submittals in a timely manner in order to avoid unreasonable delay in the orderly and sequential progress of the Architect's services.
- § 5.4 The Owner shall furnish surveys to describe physical characteristics, legal limitations and utility locations for the site of the Project, and a written legal description of the site. The surveys and legal information shall include, as applicable, grades and lines of streets, alleys, pavements and adjoining property and structures; designated wetlands; adjacent drainage; rights-of-way, restrictions, easements, encroachments, zoning, deed restrictions, boundaries and contours of the site; locations, dimensions, and other necessary data with respect to existing buildings, other improvements and trees; and information concerning available utility services and lines, both public and private, above and below grade, including inverts and depths. All the information on the survey shall be referenced to a Project benchmark.
- § 5.5 The Owner shall furnish services of geotechnical engineers, which may include test borings, fest pits, determinations of soil bearing values, percolation tests, evaluations of hazardous materials, seismic evaluation, ground corrosion tests and resistivity tests, including necessary operations for anticipating subspil conditions, with written reports and appropriate recommendations.
- § 5.6 The Owner shall provide the Supplemental Services designated as the Owner's responsibility in Section 4.1.1.
- § 5.7 If the Owner identified a Sustainable Objective in Article 1, the Owner shall fulfill its responsibilities as required in AIA Document E204TM-2017, Sustainable Projects Exhibit, attached to this Agreement.
- § 5.8 The Owner shall coordinate the services of its own consultants with those services provided by the Architect. Upon the Architect's request, the Owner shall furnish copies of the scope of services in the contracts between the Owner and the Owner's consultants. The Owner shall furnish the services of consultants other than those designated as the responsibility of the Architect in this Agreement, or authorize the Architect to furnish them as an Additional Service, when the Architect requests such services and demonstrates that they are reasonably required by the scope of the Project. The Owner shall require that its consultants and contractors maintain insurance, including professional liability insurance, as appropriate to the services or work provided.
- § 5.9 The Owner shall furnish tests, inspections and reports required by law or the Contract Documents, such as structural, mechanical, and chemical tests, tests for air and water pollution, and tests for hazardous materials.
- § 5.10 The Owner shall furnish all legal, insurance and accounting services, including auditing terrices, that may be reasonably necessary at any time for the Project to meet the Owner's needs and interests.
- § 5.11 The Owner shall provide prompt written notice to the Architect if the Owner becomes aware of any fault or defect in the Project, including errors, omissions or inconsistencies in the Architect's Instruments of Service.
- § 5.12 The Owner shall include the Architect in all communications with the Contractor that relate to or affect the Architect's services or professional responsibilities. The Owner shall promptly notify the Architect of the substance of any direct communications between the Owner and the Contractor otherwise relating to the Project. Communications by and with the Architect's consultants shall be through the Architect.
- § 5.13 Before executing the Contract for Construction, the Owner shall coordinate the Architect's duties and responsibilities set forth in the Contract for Construction with the Architect's services set forth in this Agreement. The Owner shall provide the Architect a copy of the executed agreement between the Owner and Contractor, including the General Conditions of the Contract for Construction.
- § 5.14 The Owner shall provide the Architect access to the Project site prior to commencement of the Work and shall obligate the Contractor to provide the Architect access to the Work wherever it is in preparation or progress.
- § 5.15 Within 15 days after receipt of a written request from the Architect, the Owner shall furnish the requested information as necessary and relevant for the Architect to evaluate, give notice of, or enforce lien rights.

COST OF THE WORK

- § 6.1 For purposes of this Agreement, the Cost of the Work shall be the total cost to the Owner to construct all elements of the Project designed or specified by the Architect and shall include contractors' general conditions costs, overhead and profit. The Cost of the Work also includes the reasonable value of labor, materials, and equipment, donated to, or otherwise furnished by, the Owner. The Cost of the Work does not include the compensation of the Architect; the costs of the land, rights-of-way, financing, or contingencies for changes in the Work; or other costs that are the responsibility of the Owner.
- § 6.2 The Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work is provided in Initial Information, and shall be adjusted throughout the Project as required under Sections 5.2, 6.4 and 6.5. Evaluations of the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, and the preliminary estimate of the Cost of the Work and updated estimates of the Cost of the Work, prepared by the Architect, represent the Architect's judgment as a design professional. It is redegnized, however, that neither the Architect nor the Owner has control over the cost of labor, materials, or equipment; the Contractor's methods of determining bid prices; or competitive bidding, market, or negotiating conditions. Accordingly, the Architect cannot and does not warrant or represent that bids or negotiated prices will not vary from the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, or from any estimate of the Cost of the Work, or evaluation, prepared or agreed to by the Architect.
- § 6.3 In preparing estimates of the Cost of Work, the Architect shall be permitted to include contingencies for design, bidding, and price escalation; to determine what materials, equipment, component systems, and types of construction are to be included in the Contract Documents; to recommend reasonable adjustments in the program and scope of the Project; and to include design alternates as may be necessary to adjust the estimated Cost of the Work to meet the Owner's budget. The Architect's estimate of the Cost of the Work shall be based on current area, volume or similar conceptual estimating techniques. If the Owner requires a detailed estimate of the Cost of the Work, the Architect shall provide such an estimate, if identified as the Architect's responsibility in Section 4.1.1, as a Supplemental Service.
- § 6.4 If, through no fault of the Architect, the Procurement Phase has not commenced within 90 day's after the Architect submits the Construction Documents to the Owner, the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work shall be adjusted to reflect changes in the general level of prices in the applicable construction market.
- § 6.5 If at any time the Architect's estimate of the Cost of the Work exceeds the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, the Architect shall make appropriate recommendations to the Owner to adjust the Project's size, quality, or budget for the Cost of the Work, and the Owner shall cooperate with the Architect in making such adjustments.
- § 6.6 If the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work at the conclusion of the Construction Documents Phase Services is exceeded by the lowest bona fide bid or negotiated proposal, the Owner shall
 - give written approval of an increase in the budget for the Cost of the Work; .1
 - authorize rebidding or renegotiating of the Project within a reasonable time; .2
 - .3 terminate in accordance with Section 9.5;
 - in consultation with the Architect, revise the Project program, scope, or quality as required to reduce .4 the Cost of the Work; or,
 - .5 implement any other mutually acceptable alternative.
- § 6.7 If the Owner chooses to proceed under Section 6.6.4, the Architect shall modify the Construction Documents as necessary to comply with the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work at the conclusion of the Construction Documents Phase Services, or the budget as adjusted under Section 6.6.1. If the Owner requires the Architect to modify the Construction Documents because the lowest bona fide bid or negotiated proposal exceeds the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work due to market conditions the Architect could not reasonably anticipate, the Owner shall compensate the Architect for the modifications as an Additional Service pursuant to Section 11.3; otherwise the Architect's services for modifying the Construction Documents shall be without additional compensation. In any event, the Architect's modification of the Construction Documents shall be the limit of the Architect's responsibility under this Article 6.

COPYRIGHTS AND LICENSES ARTICLE 7

- § 7.1 The Architect and the Owner warrant that in transmitting Instruments of Service, or any other information, the transmitting party is the copyright owner of such information or has permission from the copyright owner to transmit such information for its use on the Project.
- § 7.2 The Architect and the Architect's consultants shall be deemed the authors and owners of their respective Instruments of Service, including the Drawings and Specifications, and shall retain all common law, statutory and other reserved rights, including copyrights. Submission or distribution of Instruments of Service to meet official regulatory requirements or for similar purposes in connection with the Project is not to be construed as publication in derogation of the reserved rights of the Architect and the Architect's consultants.
- § 7.3 The Architect grants to the Owner a nonexclusive license to use the Architect's Instruments of Service solely and exclusively for purposes of constructing, using, maintaining, altering and adding to the Project, provided that the Owner substantially performs its obligations under this Agreement, including prompt payment of all sums due pursuant to Article 9 and Article 11. The Architect shall obtain similar nonexclusive licenses from the Architect's consultants consistent with this Agreement. The license granted under this section permits the where to authorize the Contractor, Subcontractors, Sub-subcontractors, and suppliers, as well as the Owner's consultants and separate contractors, to reproduce applicable portions of the Instruments of Service, subject to any protocols established pursuant to Section 1.3, solely and exclusively for use in performing services or construction for the Project. If the Architect rightfully terminates this Agreement for cause as provided in Section 9.4, the license grapted in this Section 7.3 shall terminate.
- § 7.3.1 In the event the Owner uses the Instruments of Service without retaining the authors of the Instruments of Service, the Owner releases the Architect and Architect's consultant(s) from all claims and causes of action arising from such uses. The Owner, to the extent permitted by law, further agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Architect and its consultants from all costs and expenses, including the cost of defense, related to claims and causes of action asserted by any third person or entity to the extent such costs and expenses arise from the Owner's use of the Instruments of Service under this Section 7.3.1. The terms of this Section 7.3.1 shall not apply if the Owner rightfully terminates this Agreement for cause under Section 9.4.
- § 7.4 Except for the licenses granted in this Article 7, no other license or right shall be deemed granted or implied under this Agreement. The Owner shall not assign, delegate, sublicense, pledge or otherwise transfer and license granted herein to another party without the prior written agreement of the Architect. Any unauthorized use of the Instruments of Service shall be at the Owner's sole risk and without liability to the Architect and the Architect's
- § 7.5 Except as otherwise stated in Section 7.3, the provisions of this Article 7 shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 8 CLAIMS AND DISPUTES § 8.1 General

- § 8.1.1 The Owner and Architect shall commence all claims and causes of action against the other and arising out of or related to this Agreement, whether in contract, tort, or otherwise, in accordance with the requirements of the binding dispute resolution method selected in this Agreement and within the period specified by applicable law, but in any case not more than 10 years after the date of Substantial Completion of the Work. The Owner and Architect waive all claims and causes of action not commenced in accordance with this Section 8.1.1.
- § 8.1.2 To the extent damages are covered by property insurance, the Owner and Architect warve all rights against each other and against the contractors, consultants, agents, and employees of the other for damages, except such rights as they may have to the proceeds of such insurance as set forth in AIA Document A201-2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction. The Owner or the Architect, as appropriate, shall require of the contractors, consultants, agents, and employees of any of them, similar waivers in favor of the other parties enumerated herein.
- § 8.1.3 The Architect and Owner waive consequential damages for claims, disputes, or other matters in question, arising out of or relating to this Agreement. This mutual waiver is applicable, without limitation, to all consequential damages due to either party's termination of this Agreement, except as specifically provided in Section 9.7.

§ 8.2 Mediation

§ 8.2.1 Any claim, dispute or other matter in question arising out of or related to this Agreement shall be subject to mediation as a condition precedent to binding dispute resolution. If such matter relates to or is the subject of a lien arising out of the Architect's services, the Architect may proceed in accordance with applicable law to comply with the lien notice or filing deadlines prior to resolution of the matter by mediation or by binding dispute resolution.

§ 8.2.2 The Owner and Architect shall endeavor to resolve claims, disputes and other matters in question between them by mediation, which, unless the parties mutually agree otherwise, shall be administered by the American Arbitration Association in accordance with its Construction Industry Mediation Procedures in effect on the date of this Agreement. A request for mediation shall be made in writing, delivered to the other party to this Agreement, and filed with the person or entity administering the mediation. The request may be made concurrently with the filing of a complaint or other appropriate demand for binding dispute resolution but, in such event, mediation shall proceed in advance of binding dispute resolution proceedings, which shall be stayed pending mediation for a period of 60 days from the date of filing, unless stayed for a longer period by agreement of the parties or court order. If an arbitration proceeding is stayed pursuant to this section, the parties may nonetheless proceed to the selection of the arbitrator(s) and agree upon a schedule for later proceedings.

§ 8.2.3 The parties shall share the mediator's fee and any filing fees equally. The mediation shall be held in the place where the Project is located, unless another location is mutually agreed upon. Agreements reacted in mediation shall be enforceable as settlement agreements in any court having jurisdiction thereof.

§ 8.2.4 If the parties do not resolve a dispute through mediation pursuant to this Section 8.2, the method of binding dispute resolution shall be the following:

(Check the appropriate box.)

[« »] Arbitration pursuant to Section 8.3 of this Agreement

[« X »] Litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction

[« »] Other: (Specify)

If the Owner and Architect do not select a method of binding dispute resolution, or do not subsequently agree in writing to a binding dispute resolution method other than litigation, the dispute will be resolved in a court of competent jurisdiction.

§ 8.3 Arbitration

§ 8.3.1 If the parties have selected arbitration as the method for binding dispute resolution in this Agreement, any claim, dispute or other matter in question arising out of or related to this Agreement subject to, but not resolved by, mediation shall be subject to arbitration, which, unless the parties mutually agree otherwise, shall be administered by the American Arbitration Association in accordance with its Construction Industry Arbitration Rules in effect on the date of this Agreement. A demand for arbitration shall be made in writing, delivered to the other party to this Agreement, and filed with the person or entity administering the arbitration.

§ 8.3.1.1 A demand for arbitration shall be made no earlier than concurrently with the filling of a request for mediation, but in no event shall it be made after the date when the institution of legal or equitable proceedings based on the claim, dispute or other matter in question would be barred by the applicable statute of limitations. For statute of limitations purposes, receipt of a written demand for arbitration by the person or entity administering the arbitration shall constitute the institution of legal or equitable proceedings based on the claim, dispute or other

§ 8.3.2 The foregoing agreement to arbitrate, and other agreements to arbitrate with an additional person or entity duly consented to by parties to this Agreement, shall be specifically enforceable in accordance with applicable law in any court having jurisdiction thereof.

§ 8.3.3 The award rendered by the arbitrator(s) shall be final, and judgment may be entered upon it in accordance with applicable law in any court having jurisdiction thereof.

§ 8.3.4 Consolidation or Joinder

- § 8.3.4.1 Either party, at its sole discretion, may consolidate an arbitration conducted under this Agreement with any other arbitration to which it is a party provided that (1) the arbitration agreement governing the other arbitration permits consolidation; (2) the arbitrations to be consolidated substantially involve common questions of law or fact; and (3) the arbitrations employ materially similar procedural rules and methods for selecting arbitrator(s).
- § 8.3.4.2 Either party, at its sole discretion, may include by joinder persons or entities substantially involved in a common question of law or fact whose presence is required if complete relief is to be accorded in arbitration, provided that the party sought to be joined consents in writing to such joinder. Consent to arbitration involving an additional person or entity shall not constitute consent to arbitration of any claim, dispute or other matter in question not described in the written consent.
- § 8.3.4.3 The Owner and Architect grant to any person or entity made a party to an arbitration conducted under this Section 8.3, whether by joinder or consolidation, the same rights of joinder and consolidation as the Owner and Architect under this Agreement.
- § 8.4 The provisions of this Article 8 shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 9 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

- § 9.1 If the Owner fails to make payments to the Architect in accordance with this Agreement, such failure shall be considered substantial nonperformance and cause for termination or, at the Architect's option, cause for suspension of performance of services under this Agreement. If the Architect elects to suspend services, the Architect shall give seven days' written notice to the Owner before suspending services. In the event of a suspension of services, the Architect shall have no liability to the Owner for delay or damage caused the Owner because of such suspension of services. Before resuming services, the Owner shall pay the Architect all sums due prior to suspension and any expenses incurred in the interruption and resumption of the Architect's services. The Architect's feet for the remaining services and the time schedules shall be equitably adjusted.
- § 9.2 If the Owner suspends the Project, the Architect shall be compensated for services performed prior to notice of such suspension. When the Project is resumed, the Architect shall be compensated for expenses incurred in the interruption and resumption of the Architect's services. The Architect's fees for the remaining services and the time schedules shall be equitably adjusted.
- § 9.3 If the Owner suspends the Project for more than 90 cumulative days for reasons other than the fault of the Architect, the Architect may terminate this Agreement by giving not less than seven days' written notice.
- § 9.4 Either party may terminate this Agreement upon not less than seven days' written notice should the other party fail substantially to perform in accordance with the terms of this Agreement through no fault of the party initiating the termination.
- § 9.5 The Owner may terminate this Agreement upon not less than seven days' written notice to the Architect for the Owner's convenience and without cause.
- § 9.6 If the Owner terminates this Agreement for its convenience pursuant to Section 9.5, or the Architect terminates this Agreement pursuant to Section 9.3, the Owner shall compensate the Architect for services performed prior to termination, Reimbursable Expenses incurred, and costs attributable to termination, including the costs attributable to the Architect's termination of consultant agreements.
- § 9.7 In addition to any amounts paid under Section 9.6, if the Owner terminates this Agreement for its convenience pursuant to Section 9.5, or the Architect terminates this Agreement pursuant to Section 9.3, the Owner shall pay to the Architect the following fees:

(Set forth below the amount of any termination or licensing fee, or the method for determining any termination or licensing fee.)

.1 Termination Fee:

«Not Applicable »

- .2 Licensing Fee if the Owner intends to continue using the Architect's Instruments of Service:
 «Not Applicable »
- § 9.8 Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, this Agreement shall terminate one year from the date of Substantial Completion.
- § 9.9 The Owner's rights to use the Architect's Instruments of Service in the event of a termination of this Agreement are set forth in Article 7 and Section 9.7.

ARTICLE 10 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- § 10.1 This Agreement shall be governed by the law of the place where the Project is located, excluding that jurisdiction's choice of law rules. If the parties have selected arbitration as the method of binding dispute resolution, the Federal Arbitration Act shall govern Section 8.3.
- § 10.2 Terms in this Agreement shall have the same meaning as those in AIA Document A201 20 17, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction.
- § 10.3 The Owner and Architect, respectively, bind themselves, their agents, successors, assigns, and legal representatives to this Agreement. Neither the Owner nor the Architect shall assign this Agreement without the written consent of the other, except that the Owner may assign this Agreement to a lender providing financing for the Project if the lender agrees to assume the Owner's rights and obligations under this Agreement, including any payments due to the Architect by the Owner prior to the assignment.
- § 10.4 If the Owner requests the Architect to execute certificates, the proposed language of such certificates shall be submitted to the Architect for review at least 14 days prior to the requested dates of execution. If the Owner requests the Architect to execute consents reasonably required to facilitate assignment to a lender, the Architect shall execute all such consents that are consistent with this Agreement, provided the proposed consent is submitted to the Architect for review at least 14 days prior to execution. The Architect shall not be required to execute certificates or consents that would require knowledge, services, or responsibilities beyond the scope of this Agreement.
- § 10.5 Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create a contractual relationship with, or a cause of action in favor of, a third party against either the Owner or Architect.
- § 10.6 Unless otherwise required in this Agreement, the Architect shall have no responsibility for the discovery, presence, handling, removal or disposal of, or exposure of persons to, hazardous materials or toxic substances in any form at the Project site.
- § 10.7 The Architect shall have the right to include photographic or artistic representations of the design of the Project among the Architect's promotional and professional materials. The Architect shall be given reasonable access to the completed Project to make such representations. However, the Architect's materials shall not include the Owner's confidential or proprietary information if the Owner has previously advised the Architect in writing of the specific information considered by the Owner to be confidential or proprietary. The Owner shall provide professional credit for the Architect in the Owner's promotional materials for the Project. This Section 10.7 shall survive the termination of this Agreement unless the Owner terminates this Agreement for cause pursuant to Section 9.4.
- § 10.8 If the Architect or Owner receives information specifically designated as "confidential" or "business proprietary," the receiving party shall keep such information strictly confidential and shall not disclose it to any other person except as set forth in Section 10.8.1. This Section 10.8 shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
- § 10.8.1 The receiving party may disclose "confidential" or "business proprietary" information after 7 days' notice to the other party, when required by law, arbitrator's order, or court order, including a subpoena or other form of compulsory legal process issued by a court or governmental entity, or to the extent such information is reasonably necessary for the receiving party to defend itself in any dispute. The receiving party may also disclose such information to its employees, consultants, or contractors in order to perform services or work solely and exclusively

for the Project, provided those employees, consultants and contractors are subject to the restrictions on the disclosure and use of such information as set forth in this Section 10.8.

§ 10.9 The invalidity of any provision of the Agreement shall not invalidate the Agreement or its remaining provisions. If it is determined that any provision of the Agreement violates any law, or is otherwise invalid or unenforceable, then that provision shall be revised to the extent necessary to make that provision legal and enforceable. In such case the Agreement shall be construed, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to give effect to the parties' intentions and purposes in executing the Agreement.

ARTICLE 11 COMPENSATION

§ 11.1 For the Architect's Basic Services described under Article 3, the Owner shall compensate the Architect as follows:

.1 Stipulated Sum (Insert amount)

«\$ 45,000.00 »

§ 11.3 For Additional Services that may arise during the course of the Project, including those under Section 4.2, the Owner shall compensate the Architect as follows: (Insert amount of, or basis for, compensation.)

«Hourly »

§ 11.4 Compensation for Supplemental and Additional Services of the Architect's consultants when not included in Section 11.2 or 11.3, shall be the amount invoiced to the Architect.

§ 11.5 When compensation for Basic Services is based on a stipulated sum or a percentage basis, the proportion of compensation for each phase of services shall be as follows:

Schematic Design Phase Design Development Phase Construction Documents Phase	«fifteen » «twenty » «forty »	percent (percent (percent («15 » %) «20 » %) «40 » %)
Procurement Phase Construction Phase	«five » «twenty »	percent («5 » %) «20 » %)
Total Basic Compensation	one hundred	percent (100 %)

§ 11.6 When compensation identified in Section 11.1 is on a percentage basis, progress payments for each phase of Basic Services shall be calculated by multiplying the percentages identified in this Article by the Owner's most recent budget for the Cost of the Work. Compensation paid in previous progress payments shall not be adjusted based on subsequent updates to the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work.

§ 11.6.1 When compensation is on a percentage basis and any portions of the Project are deleted or otherwise not constructed, compensation for those portions of the Project shall be payable to the extent services are performed on those portions. The Architect shall be entitled to compensation in accordance with this Agreement for all services performed whether or not the Construction Phase is commenced.

§ 11.7 The hourly billing rates for services of the Architect and the Architect's consultants are set forth below. The rates shall be adjusted in accordance with the Architect's and Architect's consultants' normal review practices. (If applicable, attach an exhibit of hourly billing rates or insert them below.)

«Exhibit A »

20

§ 11.9 Architect's Insurance. If the types and limits of coverage required in Section 2.5 are in addition to the types and limits the Architect normally maintains, the Owner shall pay the Architect for the additional costs incurred by the Architect for the additional coverages as set forth below:

(Insert the additional coverages the Architect is required to obtain in order to satisfy the requirements set forth in Section 2.5, and for which the Owner shall reimburse the Architect.)

«Not Applicable »

§ 11.10 Payments to the Architect

§ 11.10.2 Progress Payments

§ 11.10.2.1 Unless otherwise agreed, payments for services shall be made monthly in proportion to services performed. Payments are due and payable upon presentation of the Architect's invoice. Amounts unpaid «thirty » (
«30 ») days after the invoice date shall bear interest at the rate entered below, or in the absence thereof at the legal rate prevailing from time to time at the principal place of business of the Architect.

(Insert rate of monthly or annual interest agreed upon.)

«one and one-half » % «(1.5%) »

§ 11.10.2.2 The Owner shall not withhold amounts from the Architect's compensation to impose a penalty or liquidated damages on the Architect, or to offset sums requested by or paid to contractors for the cost of changes in the Work, unless the Architect agrees or has been found liable for the amounts in a binding dispute resolution proceeding.

§ 11.10.2.3 Records of Reimbursable Expenses, expenses pertaining to Supplemental and Additional Services, and services performed on the basis of hourly rates shall be available to the Owner at mutually convenient times.

ARTICLE 12 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Special terms and conditions that modify this Agreement are as follows: (Include other terms and conditions applicable to this Agreement.)

«Not Applicable »

ARTICLE 13 SCOPE OF THE AGREEMENT

§ 13.1 This Agreement represents the entire and integrated agreement between the Owner and the Architect and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral. This Agreement may be amended only by written instrument signed by both the Owner and Architect.

§ 13.2 This Agreement is comprised of the following documents identified below:

.1 AIA Document B101TM-2017, Standard Form Agreement Between Owner and Architect

This Agreement entered into as of the day and year first written above.

OWNER (Signature)	ARCHITECT (Signature)
«Jennifer Fields »«Director of Schools » (Printed name and title) OWNER (Signature)	«Brian Ewers »«President » (Printed name, title, and license number, if required)
«Jeff Marlow »«Director of Finance » (Printed name and title)	
(Printed name and title) OWNER (Signature)	

AIA Document 8101 - 2017. Copyright 5 1974, 1978, 1987, 1997, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. "The American Institute of Architects," "Ara," the AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents" are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This draft was produced at 11:55:06 ET on 05/02/2025 under Order No.2114625588 which expires on 05/01/2026, is not for resale, copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@alacontracts.com.

User Notes:



AIA Document B101 - 2017. Copyright 1 1974, 1978, 1987, 1997, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. "The American Institute of Architects," "AlA," the AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents" are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This draft was produced at 11:55:06 ET on 35/02/2025 under Order No.2114625588 which expires on 05/01/2026, is not for resale, copyright violations, e-mail documents/dateoutracts.com.

22
User Notes: